Attachment B to Agenda File No. 2019-0085 Page 1 0f 20 B

AGREEMENT FOR AMENDMENT OF LEASE [DRAFT ]

AMENDMENT NO. 2

THIS AGREEMENT FOR AMENDMENT OF LEASE (“AMENDMENT NO. 2"), made and
entered into this day of , 20____, by and between the
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, a public corporation, hereinafter called "Lessor,"
and PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD., a California limited partnership, hereinafter called "Lessee,”
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee, on the 5th day of December, 1995, entered into an
Amended, Restated, and Combined Lease (Original Lease) of certain tidelands covering
property located at 333 Harbor Drive in the city of San Diego, California, which Original
Lease is on file in the Office of the Clerk of Lessor bearing Document No. 33656; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee, on the 6th day of February, 1996, entered into an
Agreement for Amendment of Lease Amendment No. 1 (collectively, with the Original
Lease, the Lease), on file in the Office of the Clerk of Lessor bearing Document No. 33893;
and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee are mutually desirous of amending said Lease;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, said Lease is hereby amended in the
following respects and no others, and except as expressly amended, all terms, covenants
and conditions of said Lease shall remain in full force and effect:

A. Said Lease is hereby amended by deleting Paragraph 2(a) in its entirety and
substituting Paragraph 2(a) in its place, as follows:

2(a) Effective as of December 1, 2016, for the ten (10) year period commencing
December 1, 2016 and ending November 30, 2026, a minimum of seven
million six hundred fifty thousand five hundred and forty-one Dollars
($7,650,541) per year, or the cumulative total of the percentage rents per
year as provided in (b) below, whichever is greater.

B. Said Lease is hereby amended by deleting Paragraph 2(b)(1) in its entirety and
substituting Paragraph 2(b)(1) in its place, as follows:

2(b)(1)
Time Period Percentage Rental on Guest Room
Gross Income
December 1, 2016 through Seven percent (7%)

November 30, 2036

December 1, 2036 through Seven and one-quarter percent (7.25%)
| November 30, 2046



canderson
Draft


2(c)

12.

Page 2 of 20 B

December 1, 2046 through Seven and one-half percent (7.5%)
November 30, 2056

December 1, 2056 through Seven and three-quarters percent
November 30, 2061 (7.75%)

Guest Room Gross Income shall mean all gross income from the rental of guest
rooms (including the gross income from in-room movies and similar forms of in-room
entertainment) and the rental of conference and banquet rooms (including related
accommodation sales and services provided to conference and banquet room
users), except as hereafter expressly provided in (j) below, which exception applies
to all of the periods described above.

Said Lease is hereby amended by deleting Paragraph 2(c) in its entirety and
substituting Paragraph 2(c) in its place, as follows:

it is specifically agreed that the yearly minimum rental shall be adjusted on
December 1, 2026 and every ten (10) years thereafter to seventy-five percent (75%)
of the average percentage rental paid during the three accounting years immediately
preceding the adjustment date.

Said Lease is hereby amended by deleting Paragraph 2(d) in its entirety.

Except as set forth in Section B. of this Amendment No. 2 above, all other
percentage rents set forth in Paragraph 2(b) of the Lease shall remain unchanged
during the Term of the Lease.

Said Lease is hereby amended by adding language to the end of Paragraph 9
as follows:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, so long as Pacific Gateway, Ltd. Is the Lessee under
this Lease, from time to time during the term of this Lease, Lessor shall consent to a
sublease by Pacific Gateway, Ltd. of the entire Leased Premises to a taxable REIT
subsidiary that is and continues to be wholly owned by Lessee. Lessor may not, as
a condition to such consent, require any amendments to this Lease or in the amount
of rent payable hereunder.

Said Lease is hereby amended by deleting Paragraph 12 in its entirety and
substituting Paragraph 12 in its place, as follows:

EMINENT DOMAIN.

If any public authority takes the whole or a substantial part of the Leased Premises
under the power of eminent domain, then the term of this Lease shall cease as to the
part so taken from the day possession of that part is taken. Further, the rent shall be
paid up to that day. Lessee shall then have the right either to: (i) cancel this Lease
and declare the same null and void; or (ii) continue in possession of the remainder of

2




Page 3 of 20 B

the Leased Premises under the then-current Lease terms. Provided, however, the
minimum annual rent shall be reduced in proportion to the value of the portion of the
Leased Premises taken.

if less than the whole or a substantial part of the Leased Premises are so taken, then
the term of this Lease shall cease as to the part so taken from the day possession of
that part is taken. Furthermore, this Lease shall otherwise remain in full force and
effect as to the remainder of the Leased Premises under the then-current Lease
terms. Provided, however, the minimum annual rent shall be reduced in proportion
to the value of the portion of the Leased Premises taken. A part taken shall be
deemed "substantial" if it is of such a nature and to such an extent that Lessee
cannot reasonably and economically use the remaining part for the purposes
permitted under this Lease.

If there is a Consented-to-Lender, Lessee may not exercise its right to terminate this
Lease as provided above without the Consented-to-Lender's prior written consent.
Further, all amounts payable to Lessee pursuant to this Paragraph shall instead be
paid to said Consented-to-Lender. Any such Consented-to-Lender shall have the
right to participate in any condemnation proceeding affecting the Leased Premises.

The award Lessee shall receive for a taking pursuant to the power of eminent
domain shall be the then-present worth of the use of the improvements and personal
property constructed, installed, and/or owned by Lessee on, in, and to the portion of
the Leased Premises so taken but in the event of a taking of the whole or a
substantial part of the Leased Premises no less than the unpaid amount of the
indebtedness of Lessee to a Consented-to-Lender. The amount of the then-present
worth shall be calculated based on the remaining term of this Lease, provided that:
(i) Lessee shall assert no claim for loss of bonus value in this Lease; and (ii) Lessor
shall receive the balance of the award. Title to remaining improvements and
personal property constructed and installed by Lessee shall remain vested in Lessee
for all purposes in connection with this Paragraph.

For purposes of this Paragraph, all amounts paid pursuant to any agreement with
any condemning authority in settlement of or under threat of condemnation affecting
the Leased Premises shall be deemed an award for purposes of this Paragraph. In
addition to any other amounts to which Lessee is entitled as set forth above, Lessee
shall be entitled to pursue any rights and remedies it may have against such
condemning authority for: (i) any of Lessee's personal property; (i) compensation
pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 7262 et seq.; (iii)
compensation for loss of good will pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1263.510 et seq.; and (iv) any other personal rights and remedies to which
the occupant and user of the condemned portion of the Leased Premises may be
entitled under law. Said amounts shall not be deemed a part of an "award" as
provided above.



18.

Page 4 of 20 B

Said Lease is hereby amended by deleting Paragraph 18 in its entirety and
substituting Paragraph 18 in its place, as follows:

CONFORMANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS. Lessee agrees that, in all
activities on or in connection with the Leased Premises, and in all uses thereof,
including the making of any alterations, changes, installations, or other
improvements, it will abide by and conform to ali laws and regulations. Said laws
and regulations shall include, but are not limited to those prescribed by the San
Diego Unified Port District Act; any ordinances of the city in which the Leased
Premises are located, including the Building Code thereof; any ordinances and
general rules of Lessor, including tariffs; and any applicable laws of the state of
California and federal government, as any of the same now exist or may hereafter be
adopted or amended. In particular and without limitation, Lessee shall have the sole
and exclusive obligation and responsibility to comply with the requirements of: (i)
Article 10 of Lessor Code entitled “Stormwater Management and Discharge Contro!,”
and (ii) the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, including but not limited to
regulations promulgated thereunder, and Lessor shall have no such obligations or
responsibilities as to the Leased Premises.

Lessee acknowledges that on December 10, 2013 Lessor adopted a climate action
plan, a copy of which is available on-line at
http://www.portofsandiego.org/environment/3414-port-of-san-diego-adopts-climate-
action-plan.html, (the “CAP”) and that the CAP is a framework document which
provides as one of its goals the adoption by Lessor of a Sustainable Leasing Policy
(the “SLP"). Lessee also acknowledges that Lessor desires that leases and lease
amendments that it enters into prior to adoption of a SLP include specific operations
requirements which reflect the goals of the CAP and which are likely to be the types
of operational requirements required under the SLP when adopted. At any time
during the term of this Lease, if an amendment to this Lease is required, Lessee and
Lessor shall negotiate an amendment for the purpose of adding as a Lessee
obligation the adoption, implementation and monitoring of specific operational
requirements of the type generally described in the CAP and consistent with the
objectives of the CAP provided, however, such requirements must not change the
economic provisions of the Lease and be commercially reasonable and feasible and
consistent with both the CAP and the allowable uses and terms and conditions of
this Lease. The requirements agreed to by Lessor and Lessee may by their terms
include a procedure for the review of the sustainability measures including their
effectiveness and actual costs and, in connection with such review, Lessor may
agree to modify such measures in its reasonable discretion. Such requirements will
be distinct and separate from any environmental mitigation required under California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) or other laws, rules, or regulations. Following the
adoption of the SLP, Lessee agrees that the provisions of the SLP will be fully
incorporated into the terms of any future amendments to this Lease, however, such
requirements must not change the economic provisions of the Lease and be
commercially reasonable and feasible.



19.

o1.

Page 5 of 20 B

Said Lease is hereby amended by deleting Paragraph 19 and Paragraph 40 in
their entirety and substituting Paragraph 19 in their place, as follows:

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY/NONDISCRIMINATION

Compliance with Employment and Labor Requirements.

Lessee shall comply with the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938; the Federal
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959; the Occupational Safety
and Health Act of 1970; the California Constitution; and any other Laws now existing
or hereinafter enacted, regarding employment and labor practices. Lessee shall also
comply with the National Labor Relations Act, including the provisions with respect to
the rights of employees to organize.

Nondiscrimination.

Lessee shall comply with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; the
Civil Rights Act of 1991; the California Constitution; the California Fair Employment
and Housing Act; the ADA; and any other applicable Laws now existing or
hereinafter enacted, requiring equal employment opportunities or prohibiting
discrimination. This shall include without limitation, laws and regulations prohibiting
discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical
or mental disability, veteran status, medical condition, marital status, age, sexual
orientation, pregnancy, or other non-job related criteria. In complying with all such
Laws, including without limitation the ADA, Lessee shall be solely responsible for
such compliance and required programs, and there shall be no allocation of any
such responsibility between Lessor and Lessee. Each sublessee shall comply with
the requirements of this Paragraph 19.

Said Lease is hereby amended by adding Paragraph 51, as follows:

COMPLIANCE WITH PREVAILING WAGE LAWS

Lessee acknowledges and agrees that:

(a) It is the sole and exclusive responsibility of the Lessee, and not Lessor, to
ensure that all persons and/or entities who provide any labor, services and/or
equipment in connection with any construction or work of improvement on
any land or water areas occupied by Lessee, shall comply with the
requirements of California's prevailing wages laws (the “PWL"); and,

(b) It is the sole and exclusive responsibility of Lessee, and not Lessor, to
determine whether such construction or work of improvement is subject to the
PWL by obtaining a determination by means that do not involve Lessor. If
such construction or work of improvement is determined to be subject to the
PWL, Lessee shall comply with all applicable provisions of the PWL, and shall
ensure that all persons and/or entities who provide any labor, services,
equipment and/or materials in connection with such construction or work of
improvement shall likewise comply with all applicable provisions of the PWL.



Page 6 of 20 B

ABSTRACT OF LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 2

J. ABSTRACT OF LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 2 (“Abstract”): This is the final
Paragraph and Abstract of Lease Amendment No. 2, dated

, 20___, between SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT,
Lessor, and PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD., a California limited partnership, Lessee,
concerning the Leased Premises described in Exhibits "A" and "B," attached hereto and by
this reference made a part hereof,

For good and adequate consideration, Lessor leases the Leased Premises to Lessee, and
Lessee hires them from Lessor, for the term and on the provisions contained in Lease dated
December 5, 1995, Lease Amendment No. 1, and this Lease Amendment No. 2, including
without fimitation provisions prohibiting assignment, subleasing, and encumbering said
leasehold without the express written consent of Lessor in each instance, all as more
specifically set forth in said Lease and said Lease Amendment, which are incorporated in
this Abstract by this reference.

The term is Sixty-Six (66) years, beginning December 1, 1995, and ending on November
30, 2061. This Lease Amendment No. 2 shall become effective as of .
20_ .

This Abstract is not a complete summary of the Lease Amendment No. 2. Provisions in this
Abstract shall not be used in interpreting the Lease Amendment No. 2 provisions. In the
event of conflict between this Abstract and other parts of the Lease Amendment No. 2, the
other parts shall control. Execution hereof constitutes execution of the Lease Amendment
No.2 itself,

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT
GENERAL COUNSEL

By: By:
Assistant/Deputy Tony Gordon
Director, Real Estate

PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD., a California
limited partnership

By: S.D. Hotels LLC, its general
partner

By:

Signature

PRINT NAME:

SDUPD D2 No 1550538 PRINT TITLE:;




Page 7 of 20 B

(FOR USE BY PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD., a California limited partnership)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)

On

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only
the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that document

before me, ,

Notary Public, personally appeared ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shef/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the

instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

M E i m i wtm rErEm mtEm I m i Emam .

............ 0PT|0NAL e e e e e e o oY ee PO ST o e

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document

and could prevent frauduient removal and reattachment of this form to ancther document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Documnent:

Document Date:

Number of Pages

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity{les) Claimed by Slgner(s)

Signer's Name

Signer's Name

o Individual

o Comorate Officer —Title(s):
o Parner -- 3 Limited = General

o Attorney in Fact

o Trustee

o Guardian or Conservator

o Other:

S

igner is Represenlin-gT

Individual
Corporate Officer —Title{s):

=]

a

o Parner -- 1 Limited o General

o Altorney in Fact

o Tustee

o Top of thumb here
o

S —_—

Top of thumb here Guardian or Conservator
Other:
igner is Representing:




Page 8 of 20 B

(FOR USE BY SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT)

STATE OF CALIFORNI A) A notary public or othe.r officer completing this certificate verifies onty
the fdentity of the individual who signed the document to which this

certificele is attached, and nct the truthfuiness, accuracy, or validity of

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO) that document

On before me, ,
Notary Public, personally appeared \
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

o s e 1 o 4 985 a1 5 5 o e 4 4 s s i e e s e e OPTIONAL m—tmimi— - S F v e e fmrmim i

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Clalmed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name Signer's Name
Individual Individual
Corporate Officer —Title(s); Corporate Officer —-Title(s):

ju} a

] o

a  Partner — o Limited 1 General o Partner = 1 Limited = General

o Attorney in Fact o Aftorney in Fact

o Trustee o Truslee _
o Guardian or Conservator Ton ot thums hers o Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb hars

a] =

S —_ S i RS

Other; e —- oo = - Other: __
igner is Representing: figner is Representing:




| Drive established as and for a public street by City of San Diego Council

Page 9 of 20 B

1846

PARCEL NO. 1

Beginning at Harbor Line Station No. 458 on the U.S. Bulkhead Line, as said
U.S. Bulkhead Line is now established for the Bay of San Diego and delineated
on map entitled "Harbor Lines, San Diego Bay, California, File No. (D.O.
Series) 426", approved by the Secretary of the Army, April 29, 1963, and filed
in the Office of the District Engineer, Los Angeles, California, said Harbor
Line Station being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel MNo. 1; thence leaving
said Harbor Line Station north 50°19°08™ west a distance of 37.88 feet; thence
north 89°06°03" west a distance of 71.79 feet to the most southeasterly corner
of an area now under lease to Manchester Resorts, L.P., as amended, recorded
in the Office of the San Diego Unified Port District Clerk, July 15, 1993 as
Document No. 30146; thence along the easterly limits of sald leasehold north
0°53*57" east a distance of 201.00 feet; thence south 89°06°03" east a
distance of 80.02 feet; thence north 33°36'20" east a distance of 408.12 feet
to a point on the southerly right of way line of Harbor Drive, as said that
portion of Harbor Drive was established as and for a public street by the City
of San Diego Council Resolution No. 285377, adopted February 27, 1995, and
filed in the Office of the City Clerk; thence along said southerly right of
way south 57°50'58" east a distance of 204.44 feet to a point on a curve
concave to the southwest having a radius of 949.00 feet, the center of which
bears south 26°41°28" west; thence southeasterly along said curve and
continuing along said southerly right of way line of Harbor Drive through a
central angle of 6°54°52" an arc distance of 114.53 faet to a point which
bears north 33°36°20" east from the center of said 949.00 foot radius curve,
said point being on the southerly right of way Tine of that portion of Harbor

Resolution No. 259568, adopted November 7, 1983, also filed in the Office of
the City Clerk, said point also being on a 1ine parallel with and distant
152.00 feet southwesterly from that traverse line commonly known as the
Willlams Base Line (south 56°23'41" east-record), as said Williams Base Line
is delineated on map entitled "Map of the Lands Transferred to the San Diego
Unified Port District Pursuant to Chapter 67, Statutes of 1962, 1st E.S.,
Vicinity of San Diego Bay, San Diego County, California," filed in the Office
of the San Diego County Recorder, May 28, 1976, as Miscellaneous Map No. 564,
File No. 76-164686; thence continuing along said right of way line of Harbor
Drive and the said parallel 1ine south 56°23'40" east a distance of 794.92
feet; thence leaving said southerly right of way line of Harbor Drive and said
parallel Vine south 78°36°20" west a distanca of 300.32 feet; thence south
11°23°40" east a distance of 499.62 feet; thence south 50°]9'08" east a
distance of 370.00 feet; thence south 39°40752" west a distance of 150.00 feet
to a point on the above described U. S, Bulkhead Line; thence along said U, S.
Bulkhead Line north 50°19'08" west a distance of 1,475.43 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. 1, containing 759,267 square feet or 17.43
acres of tideland area.

N Page 1 of 3
oen __ASIMN_—_ 1 AN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | osre3 Nov, 1995
CHECRED SCALE
REVIEWED TIDELAND LEASE @
Within Corporate Limits of San Diego ' P
PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. '
UIRECTOR OF ENUINEERING A California Limited Partnership 019-003




Page 10 of 20 B

1847
~ PARCEL NO. 1A (Portion of Parcel No. 1)

A nonexclusive public pedestrian and bicycle pathway access easement 14.00
feet in width, lying 7.00 feet on each side of the following described center

line:

Commencing at the most southwesterly corner of the above described Parcel No.
1; thence along the westerly line of saild Parcel No. 1 north 0°53'57" east a
distance of 7.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. 1A; thence
along a 1ine parallel with and distant 7.00 feet northerly from the southerly
1imits of the above described Parcel No. 1 south 89°06'03" east a distance of
74.25 feet; thence continuing along said 7.00 foot parallel line south
50°19°08" east a distance of 1,515.78 feet to a point on the southeasterly
line of said Parcel No. 1, said point being the POINT OF TERMINUS of Parcel
No. 1A, containing 22,260 square feet or 0.51 acre of tideland area.

PARCEL NO. 1B (Portion of Parcel No. 1)

A nonexclusive public pedestrian access easement 10.00 feet in width, lying
5.00 feet on each side of the following described center line:

Commencing at the most easterly corner of the above described Parcel No. 1;
thence along said Parcel No. 1 north 50°19'08" west 2 distance of 365.00 feet
to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. 1B, thence over and across said
Parcel No. 1 south 39°40°'52" west a distance of 136.00 feet to a point on the
"T northerly 1imit Vine of the above described Parcel No. ]A, said point being
the PGINT OF TERMINUS of Parcel No. 1B, containing 1,360 square feet or 0.03
acre of tideland area.

PARCEL NO. 2

Be?inning at the above described Harbor Line Station No. 458 on the U.S.
Bulkhead Line, said Harbor Line Station being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of
Parcel No. 2; thence along said U. S. Bulkhead Line south 50°19°08" east a
distance of 1,400.58 feet; thence leaving said U. §. Bulkhead Line south
39°40°52" west a distance of 500.00 feet; thence north 50°19'08" west a
distance of 1,639.13 feet; thence north 0°08'24" east a distance of 244.10
feet to a point on the southerly 1ine of an area now under lease to the San
Oiego Seaport Village, Ltd., as amended, recorded in the Office of the San
Diego County Recorder, June 3, 1992 as Document No. 0345880; thence along said
San Diego Seaport Village, Ltd. leasehold south 89°06'03" east a distance of
246.45 feet; thence north 0°53°57" gast a distance of 20.00 feet; thence

REvIsto: Page 2 of 3

o __ASIMN | gaAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT oare 3 Nov. 1995

oy TIDELAND LEASE e T

AEVIEWED

Within Corporate Limits of San Diego prep——y
i PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD.
DIRECTON OF INSINCERING A California Limited Partnership 019-003

33656 .



Page 11 0f 20 B

1845

~ leaving said San Diego Seaport Village, Ltd. leasehold and along the southerly
1ine of the above described Manchester Resorts, L.P. leasehold south 89°06°'03"
east a distance of 154,60 feet to the most southwesterly corner of the above
described Parcel No. 1l; thence leaving said Manchester Resorts, L.P. leasehold
and along said Parcel No. 1 south 89°06’03" east a distance of 71.79 feet;
thence south 50°19°08" east a distance of 37.88 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING of Parcel No. 2, containing 826,936 square feet or 18.98 acres of
water covered area.

PARCEL No. 3

A nonexclusive easement for navigation purposes, to be used in common with
others, the area of which is described as follows:

Beginning at the most northwesterly corner of the above described Parcel No.
2, said point 1ying on the southerly 1ine of the above described San Diego
Seaport Village, Ltd. leasehold, said point also being the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING of Parcel No. 3; thence along the southwesterly and southeasterly
Timits of the above described Parcel No. 2 south 0°08'24" west a distance of
244.10 feet; thence south 50°19'08" east a distance of 1,639.13 feet; thence
north 39°40°52" east a distance of 500.00 feet to a point on the southerly
1ine of the above described Parcel No. 1; thence along said southerly line of
Parcel No. 1 south 50°19'08" east a distance of 32.00 feet; thence leaving
said southerly line of Parcel No. 1 south 39°40'52* west a distance of 564.00
feet; thence north 50°19708" west a distance of 502.08 feet; thence south
‘.T 39°40°52" west a distance of 436.08 feet (436.00 feet-record) to a point on
the U. S. Pierhead Line, as said U. §. Pierhead Line is now established for
the Bay of San Diego and delineated on the above described Harbor Lines Map;
thence altong said U. S. Pierhead Line north 50°19’08" west a distance of
100.00 feet; thence leaving said U. S. Plerhead Line north 39°40°52" east a
distance of 436.08 feet (436.00 feet-record); thence north 50°19°'08" west a
distance of 1,057.7] feet; thence north 0°08’24" east a distance of 301.10
feet to a point on the southerly 1ine of the above described San Diego Seaport
Village, Ltd. leasehold; thence along said southerly 1ine south B9°06’03" east
a distance of 32.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. 3,
containing 174,921 square feet or 4.02 acres of water covered area.

The above described lease and easement areas are those delineated on Drawing
No. 019-003, dated 3 November 1995, Sheets 1 through 9, and made a part of

this agreement,

Page 3 of 3
[ 144114 H
onuen B3] SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT aare 3 N0Y, 1292
APPROVED Within Corporate Limits of San Diego ORAWING WO,
Mﬂu ] PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. e
oimkcToR of ENaINEERING A California Limited Partnership

33656



Page 12 of 20 B

519-017
CHESTER RESORTS, L.P.

DISTRIGT =it 276
|

015-001 :

MANCHESTER RESORTS, L.P. L‘

$15=-03
CITY OF SANuCHE 0

Jjpacastuneey

j'l.

A

kl
o W) s

|

A

@) ()
™

_ "\TPOB W% X
W78 Resonts, Lp. \'-\ @ g:—
018-054 "Nl

MANCH

018-034

. =
N\, W\ e | —

TIEELANDS W\ — = -
‘E% T\ \ &

NOTR:

1. LEASE AREAS SHOWN SHADED

2. COURSES ARE BASED ON THE CALIFCRNIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE 6. \

3 OTY OF SAN DIECO UTILITY EASEMENTS
SHOWN HATCHED.

S 518-009
THE hm%?:’ TELEPHONE™ %,
& Wmm COMPANY .,
a N

"\l o N

. Tyl
. SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | X liomscws
e TIDELAND LEASE =

WITHIN CORPORATE UMITS OF SAN DIEGD

%‘”“m PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. BETI
= A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003




Page 13 0of 20 B

- h 1850
= o B UINE — E. . B *
UNE "E-REC) | HARBOR - See2sest

af & S (55623 =7 TEeN w3 .
g { 013-008
ATER MARK b e o
; YT Eo | SAN DIECD

= , n '

S =, | 013033
8 ° : HOUSE, INC
XA 4 DISTRIGT " A .

7% OF SO RES MO
7/ A 8AN DIEGO CONVENTION CENTER 25618
N LA CITY OF SAN' DIEGO e ELANDS
2 ssorfazz co.
M \\ e 19026 ogse
NON oy 0% AN DiEco 10 PRI ACCESS HENCRAC UL
N GENERAL UTILTY ESMT.  ESMT.-S39°42'S0°W-138 00" 19-033 sRchE
759267 SQ. 1360 SQ. FT. CHART HOUSE. INC.
17.43 ACRES)  \. TPOA 1B (0.03 ACRE)
A B2a ﬁcouvmnwm
N e\ M1 A8\ /2 —
, : 019-016
- '%sl—oz‘ ) VA L ! 19-015 x
c | Sy SD . ESMT.
B! N en PhR T A\ - ns-015 )
H——@—— (71 C ooy |
. 7 1 1. e
2 ey - 2 I mﬂi%“" —
, To)o= Jroo oot RSl org-0s
ACT = . om-!ms
\ 320.5%0 gs — | SUPRLY €8, RE SIATE
(0.51 Acna _ ! [_ ENGINE: NG, INC,

\

=
*182655%‘%
{!B.B& MRES

015-014 ‘_-]

3' | } :*Ir' E”“’*h 019-033
':,5_,‘ @; \ ) CHART HOUSE,
: PARCEL O, 3 19-01
N 5 174,021 80, FT. &%
{ Y @ _1or o auk (402 ACRES)
@_. \' EMBARCADERD MARIRA PARK SOUTH %
AL ofs0m \
une| WATER CO mowx%‘ E “I:IAKES
= d WA, PIERHEAD DIEQ MY‘ [
Lo, SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | oty o
WITHIN COREODRAE“TE‘"DWL%SSF SAN DIEGO gm_.mu.:s___
MW,M PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. S
o A CA:LIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019_003

33656



Page 14 of 20 B

TRAVERSE DATA:
(1) NS0 19°08"w-37.88°
() nagros'03" W-71.79*
(3) No's3'57"E-201 00"
(*) ses06'03"€-80.02"
(5) N3336'20"€-408.12"
(®) s5750'58"€-204.44"
@ A=5'54'52:
R=949.00

T=57.33'
L=11453

(®) s56'23°40"E-794.92'
(@) 578 36'20"W~300.32"
(©) 511°23'40"E-499.62"
(n) s50°19°08"€-370.00°
(®) 539°40'52"W~150.00"

@ NC'53'57"E~7.00"
@ SB9'06'03 E—74.25'
@ S50°'19'08"E-1,515.78"

(®) N50'19'08"W-1,475.43"

1857

() Ns0M19°08"W-365.00°

(8) s39°40'52"w~136.00"
$50'1908"E~1,400.58"

539'40'52" W~500.00"

(@) N50'19'08"W~-1,639.13"

(@) Noos'24"E-244.10°

(@) s89°06'03"E-246.45°

(@9 No'53'57° E-20.00°
S89'06'03"E—154.60°

(#9) 550'19°08" E-32.00"

(@) 539°40'52"W-564.00°
N50°19'08°W-502.08"

(29) 539'40'52"W—436.08"(436.00'—REC.)
(30) NS0 19'08" W~ 100.00"

(31) N39'40°52"E-436.08"(436.00'-REC.)
(3 Ns0"19'08"W-1,057.71°

(@) Noros-247E-301.10°

(34) s89°06'03"€~32.00"

DATE __3 NOVEMBER 106

cemes oczses | SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | o°-lomemes

== WITHIN GORPORATE LTS OF SAN DIEGO =
M PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. GEET3 OF 3
: - A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003

33656 -




Page 150f 20 B

o’ DR - e . . . g'LY CORMNER
HARBOR 5. 5550 : : N aCEL NO. 1
R=943 0f" + _ 185
SLY R/W LN TN\t <
: CITY CF SD. WATER ESMT. \
e e A -
£5750'58°E£-70 41 8EE DETAIL \
g;& e?.of«%mi EASEMENT AREA
N1ZO7'19°W=118 93
$5623°40°W-76.87"
556'23'40°W—59,30+ |
EASEMENT AREA _ SS750'SEE-44.78° 33536°20W-6 28
3568 36. FT. c 5750 sa‘w-sa.o-
CITY OF S.0. WATER ESMT: b _ &= ?9_.'3&.
T=7.63
DETAIL & N1Z07'15°W-41.56" (=18’
SIF36°20°W-27.75"
S33'36'20°W-21 t0°
A
EASEMENT AREA pENE ssezng‘zv;_?g?ég'g_/’\\
. ‘40 €-3B.56"
2a. Bk S DETAIL AA\
m&"pﬁo v \
| \
[ \
' S7Z31'48 W=54 04" wi \®
NS6-23'40"W=19.11% ] > ch:l (g
NS'$9'08"W-15 48" /' 4 N e
CITY OF S.D. WATER e\ ) ’ E'LY BOUNDARY LINE 5} s=152543" & v
% | fodatee,
real =9 58’ \
262 - FT \ /-s 150 5-54{
B N A ) B TR
— K \ \ . Tt " "\; . W e
r_i Neg29'1 Wl 20222,
/ ; wi \7.P.0B
CITY OF S.D. WATER ESMT. . \ "'r‘fI
oRANAGE EsuT. | El | E:g
] 1 g hens
o s esodamesonen |t L
/1 S5019'08°E~1,475.43 1_ f /
DETAIL /2\ U
G 14' PEDESTRIAN /
WATER EASEMENT DETAILS EICTELS IACCESS SESMT,
ASNOR BANTOMR, NOVEMBER
g SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | oweiwowmsmms
) :ﬁ TIDELAND LEASE RE.__ 2D LAZER
—= WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGD z —
@é Whaal PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. el
oF IR EERG 1 A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019_003

336356 S



Page 16 of 20 B

- L -

DAVE . . e _ 1853

HARBOR oAl W—18.39"
NEEZYATW \E'LY CORNER PARCEL 1O

gLy R/W UNE
ary OF SB - mmaggaﬂm.
0“"’*“‘ 2260 SQ. FT.

CITY OF 5.0 B
WATER ESMT.

539°40°'52°W-15.00"

N11°23'40°W~13.00" 4 . B
VA 3§ 4087 E-83.et> . CIY OF S.0. DRAINAGE ESMT
ELY BOUNDARY LNE—( 7 %7s S _ 7 '
¢

< (\ \<< usmg'oa"w-sg 300-—9/ g
N 3
DETAIL N yssms OE'IE-l f:: S -_1

DETAIL A § 14 PEDESTRUN/

BICYCLE ACCESS ESMT,

E'LY BOUNDARY LINE %Eﬁgj
5 . \

MENT AHEA NO

i\
‘\\ -

2 S 3§ 40'S2 E-15.00 \\\ S50 19°087E-17.52"

. { Js5q19°08"E-104.04' AN

\\\ ‘J}‘\ £ ENEEL AT SN Y R—=5rlosfw-1s.00

N 4507 19'08 W=177.08" —, - - N

\ —, NN N \s 1 ‘ “. ™ "P.0.8. NO. 2

TPA.0.B. NO. 1 /7 o o
N11°23 4o'w-23.u7-_/ | e [ NSC 1908 W1} sz |
1 -
?'3 CITY OF S.D. WATER ESMT. 3 3
g g | 18
S50°19'08°E-1,105.43'%] S3019'08°E~370.00° ~ 2

STA. 4“/ '% - ] -EEW.ULE._ -

t
DETAIL A \ £ Jc PEDESTRIAN/

BICYCLE ACCESS ESMT.

EMERGENCY EXIT EASEMENT DETAILS é\
ot Zezrzzes= | SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | o tomees
e TIDELAND LEASE o h

WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO ,
M PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. T
‘ OF ENGNEERNG A CALFORNIA LIMITED PAHTNEHSHIP 019-003
33656



Page 17 of 20 B

- '. [

1854

S5019'08" £-120.00°

B 2

¥135'20°E-40 00 Y

N
BANNNNSE

DETAIL /7\ PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE EASEMENT

LY BOUNDARY LINE
A ENT 2
\<_< 5365 SQ. FT
¢y T.P.08:

507 19'08"E=194 D4°

5501908 E~120.00"
N EASEMENT AREA NO. 1
CITY OF 5.0 WATER ESMT: o R 13,227 SQ. FT.
CITY OF 5D. DRAINAGE ESWT. 110 85° e S3336'20°W
110.85"
S50°19°08"E-1,315.43¢ g o
BULKHEAD LINE ,
STA. 458 - — - | 18 BULKHEAD LiNE - e 1) e |
G 14 PEDESTRIAN, BCreiE 7
ACCESS ESMT. T.F.0.8 NO. N30T 19°08 W-160.00° o
g
r~

\\‘\\R\% ;ﬁ%&‘g;g "“‘ - 9'40 % w-15.00°

]
]
we CTY OF 5.0. WATER ESM 5 \
z CITY OF S.0. ummEEstT l !

1

S5O 19'087E~1,105.43" |
US. BULKHEAD UNE
sTa. 458/ N N o s IR
DETAIL A STAIRWAY & RETAINING WALL EASEMENT

\\\

NN

NN YA

‘LY BOUNDARY LINE
ASEMENT AHEA

9,460 SQ. FT.

S50M119'08°£-430.00
= 3=T"5 § W

60.00°

¥,

‘ NSG'19'08™W-430.00"—/

| 3 \

] ~

NJ9'40'52°E~22.00"

NN

CITY OF S.D. WATER ESMT:
CITY OF 5.0. DRAINAGE ESMT——=

A ‘L‘;" )

\\‘mﬂmﬁ“wwmmmfﬁ_

14* PEDESTRUAN/
BICYCLE ACCESS ESMT.

39°40'57°E

t
L}
]
L]

S50°19'08°E-1,475.43°

2|8 s
-8
US BULHEADLINE~ | 1|\ | \

m% A—=

DETAIL m P

\c 14* PEDESTRIAN/

N

BICYCLE ACCESS ESMT.

e g | SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT e
revewn Y WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DEGO i =
PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. . Sefsory
e & e [ A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003

33656




ALY *

Page 18 of 20 B

s "+ EASEMENT AREA™

N3¥16°20°E-B 00"
N3336°20° g-32.00

EASEMENT AREA v <. 512-8Q. FT.
4,456 SQ. FT. ';E,;'Easol?g%n ss623 40 g-32.00°

17.08 .@
d 578 36'20" W—45 25

weur SRS 5
PAREE.

10,626 SQ. FT,

S N3T3I6°20W=13.39' Rms0.00
NS5'23°40"W-25,00" A L=
Panall X2 (@) N5523'09"W=44 60"
b BRIk 22 S1V2340°E B b=14a327
3588 R=17.50"
S§55'49°35°E T.P.0B. T=2.26'
L=4.90"
A=10¢1701" S7836'20"W-59.00° T
R=42 50° @g:;gg?m
T=34 68° . Tw22.51"
L=77.35 K N11°23'40"W-35.55 Le31.85
G a=rs32r
- R=42,50"
Ta5.49'
L=10 92"

- DETAIL &

SIT2Y40°E-18.63"

A=4%00'00° 6"'
R= 101 00 v, 7
Tad1.B4" S76'3620°W-28 70' &%
L=79.35 P Eoil

&
N3F3620°E ——-"l z"& 'é? Ng g-g.a'w /

V& e DETAIL /i\
oy
GENERA LITY
DETAIL A0\ GENERAL UTILITY ESMT SNERAL LTILITY ESMT
EASEMENT AREA 8m45'00%00"

NER
ne'Ly_CORME
pARCEL MO 3y 4 ss00r00r

\ GENERAL ACCESS ESMT 5862340 £-10.32"
PARC
‘ﬁ””
EASEMENT AREA ORNER SIFi5acw & & o
255 SQ. FT. NELTEL NO.) NeE7 Al
'é-ig. NIZ 1P E-122.18" ) ‘?.-é
S A 7
. , A EASEMENT AREA NO. 1 o
SRR 4:6/5:9 “1395 SQ. FT S1123'40°E~13 00"
NIE 3620 TPOA. - . S7836°20°W~17.00
¥7.00° N11°23'40°W~13.00" N11°2340°W-21.37%

555'23'05°E-44 60'

s . 576 38°20°W=-10.00 N11°23'40°W-13 00*
N Y HLELE A S EASEMENT AREA NO. 2
221 Q. FT.
DETAIL GAS METER ENCLOSURE ESMT DETAIL GAS MAIN ESMT
et s85e2e=> | SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | Mt lomeass
H— WITHIN Coggf%ﬂﬁ',:g LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO s iCiat et il ]
DRAWING
MoresolyPasl]  PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. RS
| owecTon or s A CALIFORNIA LUMITED PARTNERSHIP 0198-003

33656 .



Page 19 of 20 B

- L] d s 4 RNE
o Tl P Ly €0
Py i NIT31'26W "PARCEL NO.
) . ~-§3 30
, RNER T=1.20" 5562340 E
NELY SN, L=2.40° Tp.0B. NI T
POB -- ‘
oo E-2.00 20 W-2.00
N3TI620°E-2 P Eiyas 5333620°W !
55623 40°E

=523 40 W-226 61
6757 36°20°W-2.8%

EASEMENT AREA
455 SQ. FT.

DETAIL /48\

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ESMT

5262340 E
’

NGE2340"W=54.82 /

EASEMENT AREA

128 SQ. FT.

DETAIL A6\

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ESMT

/

ragE=35. 36 .
S8 A A W—42.43

NE'LY CORNER
PARCEL ND.1

/G—E'Lv BOUNDARY LINE

4 ___TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ESMT.
4 23891 SQ. FT.

DETAIL AA TIE BACK SYSTEM ESMT

N

EASEMENT AREA
23417 SQ. FT.

S50°19'08°£-1,297,35

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT

DATE _ANOVEMBCR WSS

TIDELAND LEASE oy m_"‘;_
WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO "E'M’?J‘
PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. BHEET 8 OF §
A CALIFORMIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003

33656 .y



Page 20 of 20 B

-~ . ~se2racre-1.07 18 57
NY'LY 0f NER
4 PARCEL NO.1

NE'LY CORNER
PARCEL NO.1

E'LY BOUNDARY LINE

E'LY BOUNDARY LINE

EASEMENT AREA
7,290 SQ. FT.

EASEMENT AREA
3,897 SQ. FT.

13* TP

519°40°52°E~16.71"
~

DETAIL NST19°08"W—7.96"

PUBLIC ACCESS WAY ESMT
e DETAIL /ig\
Sl DRIVE SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE ESMT

\

N

NE'LY CORNER
PARCEL NO.1

E'LY BOUNDARY LINE

EASEMENT AREA
68392 8Q. FT.

DETAIL A

N S EXTERIOR BUILDING MAINTENANCE ESMT
| ;n's'zr'm?n_.m

e s#ezE==| SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | sy oo
revewed (ke TIDELAND LEASE v, DO-81 B8 e 2
—— 7 WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO e
Mpusotu/asl]  PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. BTV
o ENGreERRG A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 018-003

33656 i





